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Volume III – Comments and Responses

FEIS – Navajo Reservoir Operations

VII.  Industry / Business

Introduction

Beyond suggested  ed itorial changes and  broad  expressions of approval or d isapproval of
the project, business and  industry comments can be summarized  approximately in the areas
below.

Issues Raised

� More than one-third  of comments centered  on trout fishery and  associated
economic impacts, water quality concerns, and  the selection and  formulation of
alternatives, includ ing the No Action Alternative as the project baseline.

� Approximately another one-third  of the comments comprised  NEPA compliance,
Basin-wide planning and  cumulative impacts, socioeconomic issues, mitigation,
flexibility and  interim operations, and  the hydrology model.

� The remaining one-third  of the comments covered  a full range of topics, from
urging a new DEIS and/ or new Low Flow Test to hydropower issues, Flow
Recommendations limitations, and  others.

Industries and Businesses in the Section

Abe’s Motel and  Fly Shop, Inc.
AZRA
BHP Billiton
Bob Gerd ing’s Outdoor Adventures
Bolack Minerals Company
Born ‘N’ Raised
Durangler’s, Inc.
Four Corners Riversports
Giant Refining Company
Jack’s Plastic Weld ing, Inc.
Lee/ Hammond Water Treatment Plant
Miller/ Sambrito Park
San Juan Marina
Sandstone Anglers, Inc.
Soaring Eagle Lodge LLC
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 IB1-1 Please see the response to General Comment 16.
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IB2-1 The goal is to maintain flows above 500 cfs in the
reach designated as critical habitat between
Farmington and Lake Powell.   It is Reclamation’s
intent to keep the public informed of reservoir release
changes in a timely fashion.  Flows in the Bluff area
depend on many other water sources and are more
difficult to predict.  Also, please see the response to
General Comment 15.

IB2-2 Please see the response to  General Comment 15. 
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IB3-1 Comment noted.  Please see the response to General
Comment 18a.

IB3-2 Please see the response to General Comment 13.
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IB3-3 The EIS has been revised to accommodate your
concern.

IB3-4 Please see the response to General Comment 2.

IB3-5 The EIS has been revised to accommodate your
concern.
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IB4-1 Please see the responses to General Comments 11 and
20c.
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IB5-1 Please see the responses to General Comments 11,
22, and 33

IB5-2 Please see the response to General Comments 10 and
16.
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IB6-1 Please see the responses to General Comments 11 and
29.

IB6-2 Please see the responses to General Comments 3
and 10.
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IB7-1 Please see responses to General Comments 5, 7,
and 9. 

IB7-2 Please see responses to General Comments 4 and 5.

IB7-3 The EIS has been revised to be more specific about
operational flexibility and how it will be used to
reduce impacts.  Please see the response to General
Comment 11 concerning flexibility.
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IB7-4 The 3,000 acre-feet is designated for a variety of
minor/small volume uses and has completed ESA
consulation.  The EIS has been revised to better
define flexibility.  Also, see the response to General
Comment 11.

IB7-5 Please see response to General Comment 4.

IB7-6 Please see responses to General Comments 4 and 11.
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IB7-7 Please see the response to General Comment 8.

IB7-8 Please see the responses to General Comments 1
and 5.

IB7-9 Please see the responses to General Comments 11 and
16.
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IB7-10 Please see the response to General Comment 15
concerning monitoring of base flows.
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IB7-11 Flows of 1,000 cfs do provide good fishing
conditions, but depths and velocities increase and
make some areas more difficult for wade fishing. 

IB7-12 The EIS has been revised to accommodate your
concern.

IB7-13 The EIS has been revised to accommodate your
concern.

IB7-14 Exceedence of target flows on the San Juan River
under this alternative occur when flows are high in
the Animas River.  Table II-7 in the EIS shows the
distribution frequency of monthly streamflow of the
San Juan River at Bluff.  Also, see the EIS
Volume II, Attachment A and Monthly Modeled
Output for each alternative.  A listing of 1929-1993
monthly flow for each San Juan River gaging station
is also shown.  
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IB7-15 Volume II of the EIS (Appendix C: Hydrologic
Modeling Analysis) details the analysis process for
determining impacts to hydrology from operation of
the No Action and Action Alternatives.

IB7-16 Please see the responses to General Comments 29 and
31a.

IB7-17 Please see the responses to General Comments 22,
28, and 33.
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IB7-18 Please refer to General Comments 27 and 28.

IB7-19 Please see the response to General Comments 27 and
28.

IB7-20 Please see the response to General Comment 10.

IB7-21 Please see the response to General Comment 2. 

IB7-22 Please see the response to General Comment 2.  
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IB8-1 Please see the response to General Comment 32.

IB8-2 Please see the responses to General Comments 5
and10.
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IB9-1 Reclamation believes that the intake structure to the
refinery could be modified to allow Giant Refinery to
divert their appropriate leased water rights.  Also, see
the response to General Comment 31d.
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IB10-1 There are impacts from the Preferred Alternative as
discussed in the EIS.  Flexibility in operations may
provide one way of reducing impacts (see the
response to General Comment 11).  The Preferred
Alternative is designed as a balance between
providing water for downstream endangered fish and
for future water development.  
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IB11-1 Please see the responses to General Comments 2 and
23.

IB11-2 Please see the response to General Comment 23
which discusses water quality impacts. 
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IB11-3 Please see the responses to General Comments 23 and
31a.
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IB11-4 Water quality studies have been conducted on the San
Juan River for the last 10 years and all indications are
that most water quality parameters are within State
standards and meet the water uses determined by the
State.  For those parameters listed by the State on the
303(d) list, further studies will be conducted to
determine if TMDL's will be necessary. The State is
presently conducting an extensive sampling program
for the San Juan River.  Also, see the response to
General Comment 23 for additional information.

IB11-5 Please see response to General Comment 31.
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IB11-6 Please see the response to General Comment 22.
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IB11-7 Please see the responses to General Comments 11,
13, and 18 a. 

   

IB11-8 Please see the responses to General Comments 1a and
19.
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IB11-9 Please see the response to General Comment 1a.

IB11-10 Please see the responses to General Comments 18a
and 23.
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IB12-1 Please see the response to General Comment 16.
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IB13-1 Please see the responses to General Comments 5 and 
31a.
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IB14-1 Please see the responses to General Comments 3, 5,
and 11.
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IB15-1 Please see the response to General Comment 1.

IB15-2 Please see the responses to General Comments 3 and
5b.
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IB15-3 Please see the responses to General Comments 1b,
10, and 19.

IB15-4 Please see the responses to General Comments 5 and
9.

IB15-5 Please see the response to General Comment 8.

IB15-6 Please see the responses to General Comments 4 and
5c. 
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IB15-7 Please see the response to General Comment 11.
IB15-8 Please see the response to General Comment 22.
IB15-9 The SJRBRIP and associated Flow

Recommendations are discussed in Volume I
(Chapter 1) of the EIS.  For a more detailed
discussion on the Flow Recommendations, please
refer to the Flow Recommendations for the San Juan
River (Holden, 1999).

IB15-10 Flexibility will exist primarily until NIIP begins full
water usage.  Please see the response to General
Comment 11 for additional information.

IB15-11 Please see the responses to General Comments 4
and 5.

IB15-12 Hydrologic modeling shows that the Flow
Recommendations, including maintaining 500 cfs
downstream from Farmington, can be maintained
with full development of NIIP and the ALP Project.

IB15-13 The low flow tests provided information on several
resources.  The results are used in individual sections
of the EIS such as the section on aquatic resources or
hydropower.

IB15-14 The operating criteria and Flow Recommendations
are designed to honor all senior water rights.  The
hydrologic studies account for future water
developments shown in the depletion table
(Table II-1) in Chapter II of the EIS.

IB15-15 Full operation of the ALP Project was considered in
the hydrologic modeling studies.  The Flow
Recommendations can be met with full ALP Project
operation.
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IB15-16 Please see the responses to General Comments 1b and
10.

IB15-17 Please see the responses to General Comment 1b,
18c, and 18b.

IB15-18 Please see response to General Comment 6.

IB15-19 Please see the responses to General Comments 18b,
and 21.

IB15-20 Please see response to General Comment 3.

IB15-21 Under the ESA, reoperation of Navajo Dam is a
conservation measure of the ALP Project Biological
Opinion.  If Navajo Dam is not reoperated to meet
Flow Recommendations, reconsultation under the
ESA may be required for the ALP Project.  Please see
the response to General Comment 3 for additional
information.

IB15-22 Please see the responses to General Comments 1b,
and 3.

IB15-23 Under the No Action Alternative, Navajo Reservoir
would not be reoperated to help meet the Flow
Recommendations.  Under these conditions, the ALP
Project and completion of NIIP would require
reconsultation under the ESA with the Fish and
Wildlife Service.  The outcome of the reconsultation
cannot be predicted completely at this time; however,
completion of these projects would certainly be
placed in doubt.  Also, see the response to General
Comment 3.

IB15-24 Please see the response to General Comment 21.
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IB15-25 Please see the responses to General Comments 29 and
31.

IB15-26 Please see the response to General Comment 2.

IB15-27 Please see the response to General Comment 30.

IB15-28 Please see the response to General Comment 31.

IB15-29 Please see the response to General Comment 31.

IB15-30 Please see the response to General Comment 22.

IB15-31 Please see the response to General Comment 2.

IB15-32 Please see the response to General Comment 30.

IB15-33 Please see the response to General Comment 30.

IB15-34 Please see the response to General Comment 31.

IB15-35 Please see the response to General Comment 22.
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IB15-36 Please see response to General Comment 2.

IB15-37 Please see the response to General Comment 11.

IB15-38 The San Juan water supply is a finite resource and
"additional" water would not be created.  Future
changes could involve modifications in how the
available water was released in terms of timing and
amount.  See the responses to General Comments 11
and 17 for additional information.

IB15-39 Please see the response to General Comment 1d.

IB15-40 Research and monitoring of the endangered fish and
their habitat is continuing.   Research to date indicates
that the Flow Recommendations are needed for the
endangered fish habitat.  See the response to General
Comment 17 for additional information.
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IB15-41 A detailed customer rate study was beyond the scope
of the analysis provided by the City of Farmington. 
In addition, please see responses to General
Comments 2, 25, and 26.

IB15-42 Please see the responses to General Comments 23,
31a, and 31b.
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IB15-43 Please see the response to General Comment 23.

IB15-44 Please see the response to General Comment 20.
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